

No. 46100-5-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STERICYCLE OF WASHINGTON, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION and
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WASHINGTON, INC.,**

Respondents,

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION
COMMISSION**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JENNIFER CAMERON-RULKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 33734
1400 S. Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1186

Attorneys for Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission
(360) 664-1186

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Commission Regulation of Biomedical Waste Carrier
 Operation and Entry3

 B. The Waste Management Application Proceeding.....11

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW13

IV. ARGUMENT19

 A. Summary19

 B. Applicable Law20

 C. RCW 81.77.040 Grants the Commission Broad Discretion
 to Grant or Deny Overlapping Authority.....21

 D. RCW 81.77.040 Does Not Impose a Monopoly Service
 Model for Biomedical Waste Collection.25

 E. The Cases Cited by Stericycle Are Inapposite to Waste
 Management’s Application.28

 F. To the Extent the Commission Evaluated “Service to the
 Satisfaction of the Commission” Differently From the Past,
 Its Decision Was Supported by a Sound Explanation.31

 G. The Commission’s Decision Is Supported by Substantial
 Evidence and Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious.33

V. CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>ARCO v. Washington Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995)	16, 17, 24, 31
<i>Blueshield v. State Office of Ins. Com'r</i> , 131 Wn. App. 639, 128 P.3d 640 (2006).	14, 16
<i>Budget Rent A Car Corp. v. Department of Licensing</i> , 144 Wn.2d 889, 31 P.3d 1174 (2001)	18
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892) (2011)	15
<i>Hillis v. Department of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997)	16
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner's Ass'n v. Island Cy.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995)	16
<i>In re Electric Lightwave, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994)	15
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014)	15
<i>Jones v. Califano</i> , 576 F.2d 12, 20 (2d Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Kittitas Cy. v. Kittitas Cy. Conservation</i> , 176 Wn. App. 38, 308 P.3d 745 (2013)	16
<i>North Coast Transp. Co. v. Department of Public Works</i> , 157 Wash. 79, 288 P.2d 245 (1930)	29
<i>Pacific Northwest Transp. Servs. v. Washington Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 91 Wn. App. 589, 959 P.2d 160 (1998)	22, 23, 31

<i>Pierce Cy. Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983)	16
<i>Rios v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002)	17
<i>State ex rel. Krakenberger v. Department of Public Works</i> , 141 Wash. 168, 250 P. 1088 (1926)	30
<i>Snohomish Cy. Pub. Transp. Benefit Area v. Public Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 173 Wn. App. 504, 294 P.3d 803 (2013)	18
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</i> , 140 Wn.2d 615, 999 P.2d 602 (2000)	15
<i>Superior Refuse Removal, Inc. v. Washington Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 81 Wn. App. 43, 913 P.2d 818 (1996)	29
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)	13
<i>Trucano v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 36 Wn. App. 758, 677 P.2d 770 (1984)	16
<i>UPS v. Department of Revenue</i> , 102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984)	26
<i>Vergeyle v. Department of Emp't Sec.</i> , 28 Wn. App. 399, 404, 623 P.2d 736 (1981)	18
<i>Verizon Northwest, Inc. v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008)	13
<i>Washington Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Washington Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 149 Wn.2d 17, 65 P.3d 319 (2003)	13, 16, 39
<i>Washington Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Washington Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 110 Wn. App. 498, 41 P.3d 1212 (2002)	16, 17

<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n,</i> 123 Wn.2d 621, 869 P. 2d 1034 (1994)	15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Department of Revenue,</i> 166 Wn. App. 342, 271 P.3d 268 (2012)	18
<i>Yelton & McLaughlin v. Department of Public Works,</i> 136 Wash. 445, 240 P. 679 (1925).	30

Table of Administrative Cases

<i>In re American Envtl. Mgmt. Corp.,</i> Order M. V. G. No. 1452 (Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, Nov. 30, 1990)	4
<i>In re Biomedical Waste Carriers,</i> Docket TG-970532, Declaratory Order (Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, Aug. 14, 1998)	7, 11
<i>In re Medical Res. Recycling Sys., Inc.,</i> Order M. V. G. No. 1707 (Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, May 25, 1994)	6
<i>In re Ryder Distrib. Res., Inc.,</i> Order M. V. G. No. 1761 (Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, Aug. 11, 1995).	7
<i>In re Sureway Med. Servs., Inc.,</i> Order M. V. G. No. 1663 (Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, Nov. 19, 1993)	5-7, 28
<i>In re Sure-way Incineration, Inc.,</i> Order M. V. G. No. 1451, pp. 16-17 (Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, Nov. 30, 1990)	10
<i>Stericycle of Washington, Inc., v. Waste Management of Washington, Inc.,</i> Docket TG-110553, Order 02 (July 13, 2011)	4

Statutes and Rules

RCW 34.05.001	18
RCW 34.05.461(5)	38
RCW 34.05.510	13
RCW 34.05.570	14
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	14
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d)	13, 28
RCW 34.05.570(3)	13
RCW 34.05.570(3)(b)	14
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)	14
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	14, 15
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i)	14
RCW 34.05.574	14
RCW 34.05.574(1)	17
Chapter 81.68 RCW	29
Chapter 81.77 RCW	1, 3, 27
RCW 81.77.040	3, 4, 8, 19-21, 24-27
RCW 81.77.100	27
RCW 81.84.020	26
WAC 480-70-041	4
WAC 480-70-051	6

Other Sources

Charles H. Koch, Jr.,
Administrative Law and Practice § 5:67 (3d ed. 2010)18
